
PALOMAR COLLEGE
ENGLISH AS A SECOND LANGUAGE

Fall 2024 CLASS SCHEDULE
Visit our ESL website: https://palomar.edu/esl

Priority Registration Begins May 6, 2024
For more information or help with registration, call 760-744-1150 or email and use the extension or email of the staff contact.

For in-person assistance, visit our ESL offices: San Marcos campus (H-116), Escondido Education Center (ESC-610), Fallbrook Education Center (FEC-A01)

CLASS # COURSE DESCRIPTION INSTRUCTOR INSTRUCTOR EMAIL LOCATION MEETS ROOM DATES STAFF CONTACT

70068 N ESL 901 Beginning ESL I Serpil Seyhan sseyhan@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO MTWTh; 8:30AM-10:50AM ESC-606 8/26-12/19
Ext. 8114
spino@palomar.edu

70062 N ESL 901 Beginning ESL I Edward Chong echong@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS MTWTh; 6:00PM-8:20PM H-213 8/26-12/19

Ext. 2272
cgonzalezdegallegos@palomar.edu 

70041 N ESL 901 Beginning ESL I Holly Bell hbell@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO MTWTh; 6:30PM-8:50PM ESC-605 8/26-12/19
Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu

70063 N ESL 901 Beginning ESL I To be Announced ESCONDIDO MTWTh; 6:30PM-8:50PM ESC-606 8/26-12/19
Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu

70066 N ESL 901 Beginning ESL I To be Announced ESCONDIDO MTWTh; 6:30PM-8:50PM ESC-103 8/26-12/19
Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu

70065 N ESL 901 Beginning ESL I To be Announced ESCONDIDO MTWTh; 6:15PM-9:05PM ESC-601 TW2: 9/23-12/19
Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu

70013 N ESL 901 Beginning ESL I Tamara Richey TRichey@palomar.edu LIVE WEB MTWTh; 6:30PM-8:50PM ONLINE 8/26-12/19

Ext. 2272
cgonzalezdegallegos@palomar.edu 

73382 N ESL 902 Beginning ESL II Trevyan Thomson TThomson@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS MTWTh; 8:30AM-10:50AM H-213 8/26-12/19
Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu

70010 N ESL 902 Beginning ESL II Jose Gonzalez JGonzalez@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO MTWTh; 8:30AM-10:50AM ESC-604 8/26-12/19
Ext. 8114
spino@palomar.edu

70067 N ESL902 Beginning ESL II Halim Choi hchoi@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS MTWTh; 6:00PM-8:20PM H-318 8/26-12/19

Ext. 2272
cgonzalezdegallegos@palomar.edu 

70056 N ESL 902 Beginning ESL II Jose Pena jpena@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO MTWTh; 6:30PM-8:50PM ESC-602 8/26-12/19
Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu

70064 N ESL 902 Beginning ESL II Ryan Detwiller rdetwiler@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO MTWTh; 6:30PM-8:50PM ESC-603 8/26-12/19
Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu

70071 N ESL 902 Beginning ESL II To be Announced ESCONDIDO MTWTh; 6:15PM-9:05PM ESC-206 TW2: 9/23-12/19
Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu

70014 N ESL 902 Beginning ESL II Marcelino Castillo MCastillo@palomar.edu LIVE WEB MTWTh; 6:30PM-8:50PM ONLINE 8/26-12/19

Ext. 2272
cgonzalezdegallegos@palomar.edu 

73383 N ESL 903 Beginning ESL III Gary Sosa gsosa@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS MTWTh; 8:30AM-10:50AM H-218 8/26-12/19
Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu

70061 N ESL 903 Beginning ESL II To be Announced SAN MARCOS MTWTh; 6:00PM-8:20PM H-216 8/26-12/19

Ext. 2272
cgonzalezdegallegos@palomar.edu 

70055 N ESL 903 Beginning ESL III Heayoung Mikas hmikas@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO MTWTh; 8:30AM-10:50AM ESC-605 8/26-12/19
Ext. 8114
spino@palomar.edu

70057 N ESL 903 Beginning ESL III Deidre Cobbe dcobbe@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO MTWTh; 6:30PM-8:50PM ESC-604 8/26-12/19
Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu

73372 N ESL 903 Beginning ESL III Paul Clarke pclarke@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO MTWTh; 6:30PM-8:50PM ESC-105 8/26-12/19
Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu

70015 N ESL 903 Beginning ESL III Gary Sosa gsosa@palomar.edu LIVE WEB/ ONLINE MTW; 6:30PM-8:50PM ONLINE 8/26-12/18

Ext. 2272
cgonzalezdegallegos@palomar.edu 
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70016 N ESL 904 Intermediate ESL I Katrina Tamura KTamura@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS MTWTh; 6:00PM-8:20PM H-108 8/26-12/19

Ext. 2272
cgonzalezdegallegos@palomar.edu 

73367 N ESL 904 Intermediate ESL I Andrew Murray amurray@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO MTWTh; 8:30AM-10:50AM ESC-603 8/26-12/19
Ext. 8114
spino@palomar.edu

70011 N ESL 904 Intermediate ESL I Matthew Pizzorno mpizzorno@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO

MonTue; 6:30PM-8:50PM 
Wednesday; 6:30PM-8:50PM 

Asynchronous

ESC-403 
ESC-405 
ONLINE 8/26-12/19

Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu

71711 ESL 45 Reading & Writing

Brian Weldele bweldele@palomar.edu FALLBROOK Mon/Wed; 6:00PM-8:30PM FEC-G01 8/26-12/18
Ext. 7808
mrefugio@palomar.edu70039 N ESL 945 Essentials I

72495 ESL 45 Reading & Writing

Giuseppe Chiaramonte gchiaramonte@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO
Monday; 6:30PM-9:00PM 

Wednesday; 6:30PM-9:00PM
ESC-405 
ESC-501 8/26-12/18

Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu70059 N ESL 945 Essentials I

70291 ESL 45 Reading & Writing

Laura Waterman lwaterman@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS Mon/Wed; 6:00PM-8:30PM H-325 8/27-12/19

Ext. 2272
cgonzalezdegallegos@palomar.edu 

70031 N ESL 945 Essentials I

73126 ESL 45 Reading & Writing

Nimoli Madan Nmadan@palomar.edu ONLINE

Asynch 
 *Online class orientations, 

 please attend one on zoom: 
 Tuesday 8/27 7-8pm, or

 Wednesday 8/28 9-10am, or 
Contact the teacher. CANVAS 8/26-12/21

Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu70069 N ESL 945 Essentials I

71314 ESL 105 Accelerated Written

Sou Lackatty slackkaty@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS
Monday; 11:15AM-2:20PM 

Wednesday; 11:15AM-2:20PM H-121 H-218 8/26-12/18
Ext. 3947
mgomez@palomar.edu70089 N ESL 975 Communication I

71698 ESL 105 Accelerated Written

Tina Parker tparker@palomar.edu ONLINE ASYNCHRONOUS CANVAS 8/26-12/21
Ext. 3947
mgomez@palomar.edu70090 N ESL 975 Communication I

71699 ESL 106 Accelerated Written

To be Announced SAN MARCOS
Monday; 11:15AM-2:20PM 

Wednesday; 11:15AM-2:20PM H-218 H-121 8/26-12/18
Ext. 3947
mgomez@palomar.edu70103 N ESL 976 Communication II

71593 ESL 106 Accelerated Written

Nicole Siminski nsiminski@palomar.edu ONLINE ASYNCHRONOUS CANVAS 8/26-12/21
Ext. 3947
mgomez@palomar.edu70104 N ESL 976 Communication II

71700 ESL 110
College Composition for 

Non-Native Speakers Eliza Rabinovich erabinovich@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS TTh; 10:15AM-12:20PM H-318 8/27-12/19
Ext. 3947
mgomez@palomar.edu

71718 ESL 110
College Composition for 

Non-Native Speakers Sou Lackkaty slackkaty@palomar.edu ONLINE ASYNCHRONOUS CANVAS 8/26-12/21
Ext. 3947
mgomez@palomar.edu

CLASS # COURSE DESCRIPTION INSTRUCTOR INSTRUCTOR EMAIL LOCATION MEETS ROOM DATES STAFF CONTACT

70078 N CTZN 900 Citizenship Tami Richey trichey@palomar.edu ONLINE ASYNCHRONOUS CANVAS 8/26-12/21
Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu

70073 N ESL 922 Beginning Conversation I Tracy Fung tfung@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS MW; 11:00AM-12:50PM H-213 FT1; 8/26-10/16
Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu

70037 N ESL 922 Beginning Conversation I Carole McDermott cmcdermott@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS MW; 6:00PM-7:50PM H-218 FT1; 8/26-10/16
Ext. 2272
cgonzalezdegallegos@palomar.edu 

70036 N ESL 922 Beginning Conversation I Katrina Tamura KTamura@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS Saturday; 9:30AM-11:20AM H-213 8/31-12/21
Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu

70047 N ESL 922 Beginning Conversation I Heayoung Mikas hmikas@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO TTh; 11:00AM-12:50PM ESC-605 FT1; 8/27-10/17
Ext. 8114
spino@palomar.edu

70042 N ESL 922 Beginning Conversation I Lindsey Helms helms@palomar.edu FALLBROOK TTh; 6:00PM-7:50PM FEC-O01 FT1; 8/27-10/17
Ext. 7808
mrefugio@palomar.edu

73384 N ESL 923 Beginning Conversation II Tracy Fung tfung@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS MW; 11:00AM-12:50PM H-213 FT2; 10/21-12/18
Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu

70044 N ESL 923 Beginning Conversation II Trevyan Thomson TThomson@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS MW; 6:00PM-7:50PM H-218 FT2; 10/21-12/18
Ext. 2272
cgonzalezdegallegos@palomar.edu 

73369 N ESL 923 Beginning Conversation II Nimoli Madan NMadan@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO TTh; 11:00AM-12:50PM ESC-605 FT2; 10/22-12/19
Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu
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70043 N ESL 923 Beginning Conversation II Holly Bell hbell@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO TWTh; 5:10PM-6:20PM ESC-502 FT2; 10/22-12/19
Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu

73514 N ESL 923 Beginning Conversation II Leslie Lewis llewis1@palomar.edu FALLBROOK TTh; 6:00PM-7:50PM FEC-O01 FT2; 10/22-12/19
Ext. 7808
mrefugio@palomar.edu

70072 N ESL 923 Beginning Conversation II Giuseppe Chiaramonte gchiaramonte@palomar.edu Camp Pedleton TTh; 6:00PM-8:20PM BEC-210 FT2: 10/22-12/19
Ext. 2272
cgonzalezdegallegos@palomar.edu 

70105 N ESL 972
*Basic ESL Skills           
For N ESL 901 students Dinah Ouano Perren douanoperren@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS MW; 8:30AM-10:50AM H-216 08/26-12/18

Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu

70077 N ESL 972 Basic ESL Skills Laura Waterman lwaterman@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS TTh; 6:00PM-8:20PM H-218 8/27-12/19

Ext. 2272
cgonzalezdegallegos@palomar.edu 

73479 N ESL 972 Basic ESL Skills Dinah Ouano Perren douanoperren@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO TTh; 6:30PM-8:50PM ESC-805 TW2; 9/24-12/19
Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu

70088 N ESL 972 Basic ESL Skills Valentina Borgstede vborgstede@palomar.edu FALLBROOK MW; 6:00PM-8:20PM FEC-F01 8/26-12/18
Ext. 7808
mrefugio@palomar.edu

73480 N ESL 972 Basic ESL Skills Valentina Borgstede vborgstede@palomar.edu FALLBROOK TTh; 6:00PM-8:20PM FEC-F01 8/27-12/19
Ext. 7808
mrefugio@palomar.edu

73366 N ESL 972 Basic ESL Skills Hannan Hawari Hhawari@palomar.edu SM Library MTh; 10:00AM-12:20PM In-Person 08/26-12/19
Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu

70108 N ESL 972 Basic ESL Skills To be Announced Vallecitos Elementary TTh; 6:00PM-7:50PM In-Person 08/27-12/19
Ext. 7808
mrefugio@palomar.edu

70079 N ESL 972 Basic ESL Skills Gail Voorhes gvoorhes@palomar.edu RHS MW; 6:00PM-8:20PM In-Person 08/26-12/18
Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu

70075 N ESL 972 Basic ESL Skills Sheri Cully SCully@palomar.edu St. John Episcopal Church MT; 9:00AM-11:20AM In-Person 8/26-12/17
Ext. 7808
mrefugio@palomar.edu

70076 N ESL 972 Basic ESL Skills Sheri Cully SCully@palomar.edu St. John Episcopal Church WTh; 9:00AM-11:20AM In-Person 8/28-12/19
Ext. 7808
mrefugio@palomar.edu

70084 N ESL 982 Foundational Skills Vickie Mellos vmellos@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS TTh; 11:00AM-12:50PM H-121 FT1; 8/27-10/17
Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu

70107 N ESL 982 Foundational Skills Dinah Ouano Perren douanoperren@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO TWTh; 5:10PM-6:20PM ESC-405 FT1; 8/27-10/17
Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu

70106 N ESL 983 Office Application Vickie Mellos vmellos@palomar.edu SAN MARCOS TTh; 11:00AM-12:50PM H-121 FT2; 10/22-12/19
Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu

73373 N ESL 983 Office Application Jose Pena jpena@palomar.edu ESCONDIDO TWTh; 5:10PM-6:20PM ESC-405 FT2; 10/22-12/19
Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu

71751 ESL 9 English
Brian Weldele bweldele@palomar.edu FALLBROOK TTh; 6:00PM-7:25PM FEC-G01 8/26-12/19

Ext. 7808
mrefugio@palomar.edu70038 N ESL 909 Pronunciation I

71643 ESL 9 English
Tracy Fung tfung@palomar.edu LIVE WEB/ ONLINE T; 12:45PM-2:10PM ASYNCH ONLINE 8/26-12/21

Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu70034 N ESL 909 Pronunciation I

73374 ESL 10 English
To be Announced ESCONDIDO TTh; 6:30PM-7:55PM ESC-207 8/27-12/19

Ext. 8114
chernandez2@palomar.edu73375 N ESL 910 Pronunciation II

71315 ESL 10 English

Tracy Fung tfung@palomar.edu ONLINE

Asynch 
 *Online class orientations, 

 please attend one on zoom: 
 Monday 8/26 5:30-6:30pm, or 
Wednesday 8/28 9-10am, or 

Friday 8/30 12-1pm, or 
 Contact the teacher. CANVAS 8/26-12/21

Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu70029 N ESL 910 Pronunciation II

71780 ESL 20 Academic Speaking
To be Announced SAN MARCOS TTh; 9:35AM-11:00AM H-216 08/26-12/19

Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu70040 N ESL 920 and Listening

70201 ESL 12 ESL Grammar
Tracy Fung tfung@palomar.edu ONLINE TH; 12:45PM-2:10PM ASYNCH CANVAS 8/26-12/21

Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu70030 N ESL 912 Skills I

71644 ESL 13 ESL Grammar

Vickie Mellos vmellos@palomar.edu LIVE WEB/ ONLINE M; 6:00PM-8:00PM     ASYNCH ONLINE 8/26-12/21

Ext. 2272
cgonzalezdegallegos@palomar.edu 

70035 N ESL 913 Skills II
73378 ESL 31 Writing Support for the

Lawrence Lawson llawson@palomar.edu ONLINE ASYNCHRONOUS CANVAS FT2; 10/21-12/21
Ext. 2272
rbolwin@palomar.edu73379 N ESL 996 Science for Non-Native Speakers

CLASS # COURSE DESCRIPTION INSTRUCTOR INSTRUCTOR EMAIL LOCATION MEETS ROOM DATES
70018/ 
70024

N ABED 
901/902

Literacy/ Adult Basic 
Education Veralicia Rodriguez VRodriguez@palomar.edu St. Francis MTWTh; 6:00PM-8:20PM In-Person 8/26-12/19

Ext. 2262
ccruz@palomar.edu
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70019/ 
70025

N ABED 
901/902

Literacy/ Adult Basic 
Education Miriam Snyder MSnyder@palomar.edu LIVE WEB MTWTh; 6:30PM-8:50PM Live Web 8/26-12/19

Ext. 2262
ccruz@palomar.edu

70020/ 
70026

N ABED 
901/902

Literacy/ Adult Basic 
Education Graciela Anderson ganderson@palomar.edu Paseo MTWTh; 6:30PM-8:50PM In-Person 8/26-12/19

Ext. 2262
ccruz@palomar.edu

70021/ 
70027

N ABED 
901/902

Literacy/ Adult Basic 
Education Martha Lugo Garcia mlugogarcia@palomar.edu Cobble MTWTh; 6:00PM-8:20PM In-Person 8/26-12/19

Ext. 2262
ccruz@palomar.edu

70022/ 
70028

N ABED 
901/902

Literacy/ Adult Basic 
Education Maria Lo Medico mlomedico@palomar.edu ESC - PC MTWTh; 6:30PM-8:50PM ESC-502 8/26-12/19

Ext. 2262
ccruz@palomar.edu

70032/ 
70033

N ABED 
901/902

Literacy/ Adult Basic 
Education Laura Ruiz LRuiz@palomar.edu House MTWTh; 8:30AM-10:50AM In-Person 8/26-12/19

Ext. 2262
ccruz@palomar.edu
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